
1

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday, 1 May 2015
10.30 am

Council Chamber - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Anne Regan, Rob Reid and Diggory Seacome
Reserve 
Councillor:

Roger Whyborn

Officers: Phil Cooper, Licensing Officer
Vikki Fennell, Solicitor

Agenda 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

2. APOLOGIES

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE
Sandford Parks Lido, Keynsham Road, Cheltenham

(Pages 
3 - 112)

Contact Officer:  Annette Wight, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Sandford Parks Lido
Page 1 of 21 Last updated 22 April 2015

Cheltenham Borough Council

Licensing Sub Committee – 1 May 2015

Licensing Act 2003: 
Determination of Application for a Premises Licence

Sandford Parks Lido, Keynsham Road, Cheltenham

Report of the Licensing Officer

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) allows applicants to apply for a premises 
licence at any time. In this case, an application for a new premises licence 
was received on 5th March 2015 from Sandford Lido Limited, in respect of 
Sandford Parks Lido, Keynsham Road, Cheltenham. A copy of the 
application is attached at Appendix A. 

1.2 Licensable activities are sought for a limited number of events during 
February to November, and daily during a six week annual winter experience, 
as shown below. 

1.3 Subsequent to the application being made and in light of some comments 
received by residents, the applicants amended the licensable activities and 
times applied for in order to reduce the scope of the application. The 
licensable activities and times under consideration are therefore as follows: 

Licensable activities sought February to November
Licensable activity Days and times Maximum number 

of events per year 
(excluding winter 
event)

Sale / supply of alcohol Fri – Sat 19:30-21:30
Sun 19
[...]
.gov.uk
Tel no. 01684 272015

Page 4



Sandford Parks Lido
Page 3 of 21 Last updated 22 April 2015

2. Application (Ref. 15/00319/PRMA)

2.1 Applicant: Sandford Lido Limited

2.2 Premises: Sandford Parks Lido, Keynsham Road, Cheltenham, GL53 7PU

2.3 The applicants have identified a number of steps that they will take to promote 
the licensing objectives. These steps are listed at section M of the application 
form, which is attached at appendix A. If the premises licence is granted it 
will be subject to conditions consistent with these steps, as well as such 
mandatory conditions as may be applicable under the Act.

3. Responsible Authorities 

3.1 The Act identifies 9 responsible authorities as statutory consultees for 
applications for premises licences. Those consultees are: 
 the relevant licensing authority (Cheltenham Borough Council);
 the chief officer of police;
 the local fire and rescue authority;
 the relevant health and safety enforcing authority;
 the local authority with responsibility for environmental health;
 the local planning authority;
 the body with responsibility for the protection of children from harm;
 the local director of public health;
 the local trading standards authority.

3.2 No representations were received from responsible authorities.

4. Other People

4.1 49 representations have been received. These are summarised below and are 
reproduced at Appendix E. The relevance or otherwise of some of the 
objections is discussed further at paragraph 7 onwards under Licensing 
Comments.

Hilary Atwell, Keynshambury Road, has objected to the application on the 
grounds that noise from events at the premises has caused irritation and has 
said that the activities could cause unruliness.

Phil and Liz Cork, Murvagh Close, have objected because they feel that 
noise from events at the premises – and noise caused by people leaving the 
premises – will impact on residents and businesses in the area as well as staff, 
visitors and patients at Cheltenham General Hospital. 

The Revd Geoffrey Cox, Murvagh Close, has objected on the grounds that 
the sale of alcohol at the premises may cause crime and disorder, that the sale 
of alcohol in proximity of a swimming pool may cause a public safety risk and a 
risk of harm to children, and that music at the premises could cause a public 
nuisance.

Mr & Mrs Dallas, Keynsham Road, have objected on the grounds that events 
at the premises will cause a public nuisance in terms of noise and a crime and 
disorder issue in terms of drunkenness from people leaving the premises.

Page 5



Sandford Parks Lido
Page 4 of 21 Last updated 22 April 2015

Mr & Mrs Dormer, Sandford Park Place, have submitted an objection on the 
grounds that noise at the premises will cause a public nuisance and that there 
is potential for crime and disorder.

Helen Downes has objected on the grounds that noise of music at the 
premises will be a public nuisance, that the application may cause an increase 
in crime, drug taking, traffic, parking problems and air pollution in the vicinity.

Simon and Kay Flynn, Keynshambury Road, have objected on the basis that 
the Lido is already a noisy venue and that the application will exacerbate 
drunken and antisocial behaviour in the vicinity. 

Adam and Jennifer Gillespie, Keynshambury Road, have objected on the 
grounds that the availability of alcohol at the premises will cause noise and 
antisocial behaviour.

G. Gosling, Sandford Park Place, has objected on the basis that the licence 
will cause noise in a domestic area and an increase in traffic and antisocial 
behaviour in the vicinity. 

Joyce Green, Murvagh Close, has objected on the basis that noise nuisance 
will be caused by the music and by people leaving the venue having consumed 
alcohol, and that increased traffic would cause a problem.

 
Doreen Hardy has objected on the grounds that the premises licence will 
increase traffic, noise, disturbance and antisocial behaviour.

HJO Harries, Keynshambury Road, has objected to the application on the 
grounds that a public nuisance will be caused by music at the premises. 

Steve and Lesley Hayes, Sandford Park Place, have objected on the 
grounds that music and noise at the premises has caused problems to them in 
the past and would cause a public nuisance if the licence is granted.

Tom Hindley, Keynsham Road, has objected on the grounds that the 
application will cause a noise disturbance and increase crime and disorder as 
people leave the premises.

Tessa and Mike Holloway, Murvagh Close, have objected on the grounds 
that the activities will cause an increase in crime and disorder and noise issues.

Henry James, Priory Place, has objected on the grounds that the application 
will increase noise and nuisance in nearby Sandford Park as people leave the 
premises.

Mr and the Rev Knight, Keynshambury Road, have objected on the grounds 
of potential noise nuisance, light pollution, increased traffic and parking 
problems. 

Mr RVA Knight, Sandford Park Place, has submitted a representation in 
support of the application on the grounds that the modified proposals are a 
good compromise and that the activities at the premises will be widely enjoyed.

Page 6



Sandford Parks Lido
Page 5 of 21 Last updated 22 April 2015

Rob Lacey, Keynsham Road, has submitted a representation in support of 
the application as he feels the activities would be of benefit to people in the 
area and would not cause problems.

Hilary Larsen, Sandford Park Place, has objected to the application on the 
basis of public nuisance caused by noise and crime and disorder caused by 
people leaving the premises having consumed alcohol.

Emma Levings, Murvagh Close, has objected on the grounds that the 
activities could cause noise pollution, problems with parking and increased 
crime and vandalism.

Suzanne Lonterman has objected on the grounds that the availability of 
alcohol at the premises could have a detrimental effect on peopl
[...]
 April 2015

John Potter, Carol Potter and Ashley Parsons, Keynsham Road, have 
opposed the application on the grounds of public nuisance caused by loud 
noise from events at the premises.

Andrea Ramsey, Orrisdale Terrace, has objected to the application due to 
concerns about noise caused by events and people leaving the premises, and 
the potential for crime and disorder if people using the premises consume 
alcohol.

Judith Rhodes has objected due to concerns about the sale of alcohol at the 
premises causing noise and disruption to people living in the vicinity.

Mr & Mrs Richards, Murvagh Close, have objected on the grounds that 
evening events at the premises will cause a noise nuisance to local residents.

Mrs Carol Rose, Murvagh Close, has objected on the grounds that the sale of 
alcohol in proximity to water may be cause a danger to children.

Adam and Emma Rye, Sandford Park Place, have objected on the grounds 
that events at the premises have caused a public nuisance which will be 
aggravated by the licence being granted. 

Geraldine Sheridan, Keynshambury Road, has objected due to concerns 
about noise from the premises and the potential for increased antisocial 
behaviour if the sale of alcohol is authorised.

Vic Stannard has objected on the grounds that events at the premises will 
cause noise which will be a public nuisance.

Alan and Gwen Taylor have objected on the basis that the proposals will 
cause litter and noise pollution.

Maxine Taylor, Keynshambury Road, has objected due to concerns that the 
sale of alcohol will cause public nuisance due to noise and antisocial behaviour 
from people at the premises and vacating it afterwards.

Richard Taylor, Keynshambury Road, has objected due to concerns that the 
sale of alcohol will cause public nuisance due to noise and antisocial behaviour 
from people at the premises and vacating it afterwards.   

Thomas Turnbull, Murvagh Close, has objected due to concerns about noise 
nuisance from music at t
[...]
ce when determining this application. Below are relevant extracts for the 
benefit of the committee. Emphasis added.

Licensing objectives and aims

6.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. 
(1.2)

6.3 The licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm. (1.3)

6.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount 
consideration at all times. (1.4)

6.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for 
everyone involved in licensing work.

Page 14



Sandford Parks Lido
Page 13 of 21 Last updated 22 April 2015

They include:

 protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour 
and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises;

 giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to 
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action 
against those premises that are causing problems;

 recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises play 
in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on business, 
encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises;

 providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of 
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce 
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local 
area; and

 encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and 
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing 
decisions that may affect them. (1.5)

Legal status

6.6 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its funct
[...]
clusions when certain activities are taking place;
 requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a 

combination of requirements which provide that children under a 
particular age must be accompanied by an adult); and

 full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable 
activities are taking place. (Paragraph 2.26

6.26 Licensing authorities should give considerable weight to representations about 
child protection matters.  (Paragraph 2.28)

6.27 The 2003 Act provides that, where a premises licence or club premises 
certificate authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition 
requiring the admission of children to films to be restricted in accordance with 
recommendations given either by a body designated under section 4 of the 
Video Recordings Act 1984 specified in the licence (the British Board of Film 
Classification is currently the only body which has been so designated) or by 
the licensing authority itself. Further details are given in Chapter 10. 
(Paragraph 2.29)

6.28 Theatres may present a range of diverse activities and entertainment including, 
for example, variety shows incorporating adult entertainment. It is appropriate 
in these cases for a licensing authority to consider restricting the admission of 
children in such circumstances. Entertainments may also be presented at 
theatres specifically for children. It will be appropriate to consider whether a 

Page 19



Sandford Parks Lido
Page 18 of 21 Last updated 22 April 2015

condition should be attached to a premises licence or club premises certificate 
which requires the presence of a sufficient number of adult staff on the 
premises to ensure the wellbeing of the children during any emergency. 
(Paragraph 2.30)

7. Licensing Comments

7.1 When determining this application the sub-committee must have regard to the 
statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State, the Council’s adopted 
policy statement, the representations made and the evidence it hears. In 
particular, the sub-committee must seek to promote the four licensing 
objectives when determining the application. The four licensing objectives are: 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the prevention of 
public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.

7.2 Entertainment deregulation 
The sub-committee is advised that since this application was made, the 
Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 has come into force. 
The effects of the Order relevant to this application are as follows:

Live and recorded music
From 6th April 2015, live music and recorded music are no longer regulated 
between 08:00 and 23:00 hours for audiences up to 500 people at premises 
licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises. 

Performance of plays and performance of dance
From 6th April 2015 these forms of entertainment are no longer licensable 
between 08:00 and 23:00 hours in the presence of an audience up to 500 
people.

In the interests of clarity, this means that as long as the activity is within the 
times and audience limits shown above:

 any premises can have plays and dance performances; and
 any premises licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises 
can provide live and recorded music without needing to license those 
activities.

7.3 Representations which do not relate to one or more of the licensing objectives 
must not be taken into account. In particular Members should bear in mind the 
following comments in relation to some of the representations received.

Other premises
Several of the objectors have suggested that there are other alcohol and 
entertainment venues in the area and that there is therefore no need for 
another. Members should consider such comments to be irrelevant because 
each application is decided on its own merits and the availability of other 
premises in the area is not related to any of the licensing objectives. 
Cheltenham Borough Council 
[...]
resentation. 

Parking and littering
Several objectors have expressed concerns about environmental factors such 
as difficulty parking and increased litter in the vicinity of the premises. Whilst 
these are not irrelevant considerations, Members must consider whether such 
factors relate to one or more of the licensing objectives – for example the 
prevention of public nuisance – and if so, whether there is evidence that such 
nuisance is likely to be a result of the licensable activities applied for. 

Inability to change a licence once granted
Some objectors have expressed concern that if the licence is granted, it would 
be difficult to do anything about it if it caused problems in the future. In fact as 
Members will be aware, the Act provides for a review process that any person 
or responsible authority can engage at any time if a premises licence has a 
detrimental effect on any of the licensing objectives.

Alcohol free zone
Objectors have pointed out that Sandford Park is an ‘alcohol-free zone’ and 
that an application for a licence to sell alcohol in the vicinity is incompatible with 
that. Members should bear in mind firstly that the application relates solely to 
the premises Sandford Parks Lido, not the park itself, and secondly that an 
‘alcohol-free zone’ does not mean that alcohol is banned. Rather, in an alcohol-
free zone, an offence is committed if an individual continues to consume 
alcohol after they have been asked by a police officer not to do so. 

Page 21



Sandford Parks Lido
Page 20 of 21 Last updated 22 April 2015

Alcohol and water
Several representations refer to the potential danger, particularly to children, of 
authorising the sale of alcohol in the vicinity of a swimming pool. Members 
should consider the steps the applicants have proposed in their operating 
schedule to avoid the risk of harm to children, and whether these are sufficient 
to remove the risk if one exists. 

Problems from other premises
Members should not take into account representations which relate to 
problems caused by events at other premises. This application should be 
considered on its merits and the applicants are not accountable for activities 
held in the past at other premises.

Property values
Representations relating to the value of property are not relevant as they do not 
relate to one or more of the licensing objectives.

Planning
Representations relating to planning permission and ‘change of use’ consent 
are not relevant considerations for this sub-committee as this is a licensing 
application rather than a planning application. The Planning Authority is a 
statutory consultee under the Act and has been consulted on this application 
without objecting. If further planning consent is required that will be a matter for 
the applicants to discuss with planning officers, but it is not a matter for this 
sub-committee.

7.4 The role of the licensing authority is to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and, in so doing, to maintain an appropriate balance between the 
legitimate aspirations of applicants and the needs of residents and other users 
of the town.

7.5 The sub-committee, having full regard to the steps the applicants have 
proposed in their operating schedule as well as the relevant representations 
received, must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives.  

7.6 Having considered all relevant issues, the sub-committee may:
 Grant the application subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 

operating schedule, and any additional conditions that the sub-committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or

 Refuse all or part of the application.

Background Papers Service Records

Licensing Act 2003

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Cheltenham Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

Page 22



Sandford Parks Lido
Page 21 of 21 Last updated 22 April 2015

Report Author Contact officer: Mr Philip Cooper

E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 264346

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

SANDFORD 

PARK 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112


	Agenda
	4 DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
	Appendix A application
	Appendix B print in colour LAYOUT (1)
	Appendix C print in colour Layout (2)
	Appendix D print in colour - PLAN
	Appendix E representations




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday, 1st May, 2015
10.30 - 11.17 am

Attendees
Councillors: Diggory Seacome (Chairman), Anne Regan and Rob Reid
Officers: Phil Cooper and Vikki Fennell
Also in attendance:

Minutes

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
Councillor Diggory Seacome was duly elected as Chairman.

2. APOLOGIES
None.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

4. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
Licensing Officer, Phil Cooper, introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda. An application had been made by Sandford Lido Limited for a premises 
licence in respect of Sandford Parks Lido, Keynsham Road, Cheltenham. The 
application was for a licence to authorise the sale of alcohol, the performance of 
plays, the exhibition of films, the performance of live and recorded music and 
the performance of dance.

A copy of the application was attached at Appendix A, together with site plans 
at Appendices B, C and D.

Following concerns raised by residents shortly after the application was 
originally submitted, the applicants revised their application to reduce its scope 
and identified a maximum number of occasions per year when the licence 
would be used to provide licensable activities.  These were detailed in 
paragraph 1.3 of the report, together with the times and days of the week when 
these activities would happen.

The two tables in paragraph 1.3 showed the applicants’ proposals firstly in 
relation to the normal operation of the premises throughout the year, and 
secondly in relation to a proposed annual six week winter event.

The Licensing Officer referred members to the operating schedule listing the 
steps the applicant intended to take to ensure that the activities at the premises 
would not cause crime or disorder, risk public safety, present a public nuisance 
or cause children to be harmed. These steps were listed in full in Appendix A. 
He informed the sub-committee that if a premises licence was granted it would 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

be subject to binding conditions consistent with the steps shown in the 
operating schedule.

He advised members that no objections had been received from the nine 
responsible authorities. However 49 representations had been received mostly 
from residents living in the area.  Their objections were summarised in 4.1 of 
the report and were reproduced in full at Appendix E.

The representations related principally to such matters as the potential for noise 
nuisance from events at the premises as well as the potential for the sale of 
alcohol at the premises to risk public safety, cause harm to children and lead to 
crime and disorder both at the premises and in its vicinity. 

The Officer advised that in making their decision the sub-committee must take 
into account all of the relevant representations and the steps the applicant had 
proposed to take in relation to promoting the licensing objectives. 

Having given due consideration to all the relevant issues, the sub-committee 
may grant the licence as applied for, in which case it will be subject to 
mandatory conditions as well as conditions consistent with the steps proposed 
by the applicants. Alternatively if the sub-committee was satisfied that to grant 
the licence as applied for would compromise one or more of the licensing 
objectives, they may refuse the application in full, or they may grant the licence 
subject to such modifications or conditions as are appropriate to promote the 
four licensing objectives. 
 
In response to questions from a member, the Officer confirmed that since the 
application had been submitted, there had been a change in law, in that the 
performance of plays and dance may now be provided without the need for a 
license, so long as the audience was no more than 500 and the events ended 
by 11pm and if a premises already had a licence to sell alcohol then live and 
recorded music could be provided between 8pm and 11 pm for an audience of 
up to 500 without the need to have a licence for that entertainment.  The Officer 
also clarified that at any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, any 
interested party may apply to the Licensing Authority to review a premises 
licence because of problems arising at the premises that are connected with 
any of the four licensing objectives.

The Chair asked that the part of the application in relation to the winter event be 
discussed first and invited a representative of the applicants to address the 
committee.  There were four representatives present, namely Julie Sargent, 
Sandford Park Lido Business Executive, Iain Barton Sandford Parks Lido 
Events Manager, Susannah Moffat the DPS and Stu Phillips the Winterland 
Organiser.  Mr Stu Phillips addressed the committee.

Mr Phillips informed members that he wanted to produce a high quality, themed 
Christmas event that would attract people from a 30-40 mile radius of 
Cheltenham.   It would be properly monitored and well run and would combine 
education, conservation and fun.  He planned to attract schools to visit in the 
day time, working with The Wilson and conservationists from London to give 
talks.  The stalls would have an Edwardian / Victorian theme and the Santa’s 
Grotto would be of a high standard.  He informed members that they had 
already decided to reduce the length of time the event would run in the first year 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

from 6 to 4 weeks in view of comments from the neighbours.  He assured 
members that there would be good security and monitoring in place and that 
this might even be a deterrent to any anti-social behaviour in the park.

Mr Phillips said he was aware that a couple of similar projects in the country 
had failed, but informed members that he had been organising such events for 
30 years, that this would be very different and that he wanted to make 
Cheltenham known for its Christmas event.

A number of questions from the members were put to the applicant, which were 
answered as follows:

 The event had been reduced to 4 weeks as a result of neighbour 
comments, but also because a 6 week event needed planning 
permission.  So it would be trialled for 4 weeks this year and if it proved 
its worth, extended to six weeks next year.

 The applicant confirmed the winter event would run from 5 December 
2015 to 3 January 2016.

 A sustainability project had been carried out on the capacity of the car 
park, which showed that the summer season would still be busier than 
this winter event and that the car park was sufficient to carry the 
expected number of vehicles which would attend.

 One member was concerned about the sale of alcohol at an event 
primarily for children.  The applicant stressed that this would be very  
strictly monitored.  If anyone was drunk they would not be allowed in and 
would be escorted away.  Whilst in the premises, situations would be 
closely monitored by security.  The applicant said he had a clean licence 
and wanted the added attraction of being able to offer mulled wine, beer, 
wines etc, to adults who would bring their children and who could have a 
drink whilst the children were entertained.  He didn’t want to restrict it to 
just mulled wine as he would like to invite various alcohol suppliers, eg 
CAMRA.   He confirmed that they would operate the Challenge 21 
scheme, and felt the kind of alcohol on sale was not associated with 
thugs.

 The applicant confirmed that plastic glasses would be used and that the 
consumption of alcohol would be in a contained area, namely the 
marquee.

 He confirmed that he would join Cheltenham’s Night Safe scheme and 
be linked in to the town centre and be receptive to warnings of disorder 
from / to the Police.

 He confirmed that CCTV was already installed, that staff would all have 
the relevant DBS checks for working alongside minors and that trained 
First Aiders would be on site.

 In reply to a reservation on the use of live animals, the applicant 
informed that he was working with conservationists and that Birdland 
were advising on the penguins.

 From the plan submitted of the winter event at Appendix C, the stalls 
appeared to be placed on the raised areas a couple of feet high which 
raised the issue of public safety.  The applicant replied that the height 
was just over a foot and that a balustrade around the stalls would be 
created with steps and a handrail.

 A similar observation was made in relation to public safety and the pool 
and the applicant advised that a 1.8m high barrier with perspex for 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

viewing would be erected around the pool, some 2 feet away from the 
edge of the pool.  He confirmed that there would be no swimming during 
the winter event or indeed at any time when alcohol was on sale.

 The applicant reassured members that there were no plans to have 
fireworks or strobe lighting, which could cause annoyance for 
neighbours.

 With regard to questions about noise control, the applicant advised that 
although there would be background music on the ice rink the noise 
level would be kept below the maximum limit of 96 decibels.  He said it 
was directional sound that went from side to side and that there would 
be a canopy above the ice rink that would catch the rising sound.  The 
only gap would be about one and a half metres between the barrier 
around the rink and the top of the canopy.  He confirmed that the rink 
would be operational from 10am with the last skate at 9pm (8pm on 
Sundays).  

In summing up, the Sandford Lido Business Executive, Julie Sargent, said that 
this was a great opportunity for the Lido to be used during the winter and for 
people to be able to engage in an unique experience in an unique setting.

The Chair then referred back to the summer side of the application. In response 
to a question from a member, the Licensing Officer reported that using TENs, 
the Lido had run several events over the course of 5 years, with six such events 
in 2014, and that licensing had not received any complaints.   Environmental 
Health, noise control, had received a complaint last year against just one event 
in 5 years, which was a staff party and this had been dealt with verbally.

A member asked what type of plays and music would be staged and whether 
these would include heavy rock and musicals and again expressed the concern 
about the sale of alcohol in the vicinity of a swimming pool.

The Sandford Lido Business Executive replied saying that in the last year they 
have held 5 live music events, 4 of which were jazz evenings on a Sunday 
which finished at 9pm and one was a Blues Brothers Tribute band.  She 
continued that they would like to be able to serve alcohol during the interval at 
these and other events and that alcohol would be served in the cafeteria and 
contained to that end of the Lido.  She reiterated that alcohol would not be 
served during public swimming sessions, only in the evenings once swimming 
had finished. She also added that all evening events had two life guards on duty 
and although there was no barrier around the pool, the covers were put on and 
lifeguards were present.

Councillor Paul Baker attended the meeting and spoke as councillor and local 
resident.  He informed the committee that he lived in Keynsham Road and 
represented Charlton Park ward.  Councillor Baker congratulated the applicants.  
He was delighted that they had listened to the views of residents and had 
reduced the number of hours that alcohol would be sold and the number of 
events.  He felt reassured that so long as the management were responsive to 
and aware of residents’ views and that the licence could be reviewed at any 
time, that he would be happy to support this application.  He felt that the winter 
event would be a great bonus for the town and was pleased that in the first year 
it would be limited to 4 weeks to see how it went, especially with regard to noise 
control.



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

Mr Baker felt that most of the objections had been to the original application, but 
now that it had been modified with some restrictions, it reflected a good balance 
and residents should be happy that the Lido had been willing to listen and 
modify.

Members adjourned from the Council Chamber at 11.03 to discuss their 
decision.
Members returned to the Council Chamber at 11.13.

The Chair stated that the committee had been impressed with the applicants’ 
command of the situation and that this was appreciated and he read out their 
decision.

In respect of the application by Sandford Lido Limited in relation to Sandford 
Parks Lido, Keynsham Road, Cheltenham, the sub-committee has had regard 
to the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State, the Council’s 
adopted policy statement, the representations made and the evidence it has 
heard. In particular the sub-committee has sought to promote the four licensing 
objectives when determining the application, those being the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.

The decision of the sub-committee was as follows: -

To grant the licence as applied for, subject to the following conditions being 
added to the licence in relation to the winter event: 

1. Commitment to join night safe 
2. Staff to ensure that people consuming alcohol in the marquee area will 

not take the alcohol outside of the marquee area.

The sub-committee had placed these conditions on the licence for the purpose 
of promoting the licensing objectives.

In all other respects the sub-committee had found that the licensing objectives 
were satisfied and that the conditions imposed on the licence would ensure the 
licence met these objectives. 

The interested parties were reminded that should the applicant fail to meet the 
licensing objectives that they could report matters to the Licensing Authority and 
the applicant and that the licence could be the subject of a review.

The chair wished the applicants every success with the winter event and closed 
the meeting.

Diggory Seacome
Chairman


